Having regard to Da Cruz (above), the nature and length of the 

investigation and counsels’ submissions, I am satisfied costs of $1,500 are appropriate 

in all the circumstances. 

Determination 

[24] The Company is to pay to Ms Shortland as a contribution to her fair and 

reasonable costs the sum of $1,500 (one thousand, five hundred dollars). 

Denis Asher 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority